## RESOLUTION NO. <u>\$\infty\$7-94</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED	BY COUNCILMEMBER	R. J.V. STONE	ON THE
2181	DAY OF <i>OCTOBER</i>	, 1996.	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PARTICIPATE IN A CONTRACT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF STATE PURCHASING FOR THE PURCHASE OF SIX 1996 CROWN VICTORIA POLICE INTERCEPTORS FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE NUMBER 19-88.

WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 19-88, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 16th day of January, 1989, authorized the City of Centerville to participate in contracts of the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing for the purpose of purchasing supplies, services, equipment and certain materials; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing has entered into a contract with Stengers Ford, Kettering, Ohio, for the purchase of certain equipment, in accordance with Section 125.04 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager be authorized to participate in a contract between the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing and Stengers Ford for the purchase of six (6) 1996 Crown Victoria Police Interceptors according to the specifications marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, for a total purchase price of \$108,000.00, plus \$6,750.00 for paint to Centerville Specifications and \$1,500.00 for molding and repair.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That the City of Centerville directly pay the vendors for said vehicles, under state contract.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> That this Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 2/87 day of OCTOBER, 1996.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 37-96 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 2/57 day of 00706 ER 1996.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

7	1996 CR VIC POLICE INTERCEPTOR SPCL. DLR. ACCT. ADJ. CR. TOTAL BASE VEHICLE	, !	
ШT	TOTAL BASE VEHICLE 1035-201T061995 OH VIBRANT WHITE CLEARCOAT	20845	00
WT IP	PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG.122P	465	00
68P	.POLICE GROUP 1: .SPEED CONTROL .POWER LOCK GROUP		
99W 44U T46	.4.6L OHC SEFI V8 ENGINE .ELECTRONIC AUTO O/D TRANS .P225/70VRX15 BSW TIRES	NC NC NC	 
45D 127 153	LIMITED SLIP DIFFERENTIAL HEAVY DUTY FLOOR COVERING	95 25	00
60P	FLEET FUEL FILL DELETE	ИС	NC NC
Ι	CLOTH BUCKETS/VINYL REAR SEATS SPECIAL ORDER 47 0014 LAMP-MAP (32 CP) W/SWITCH	65 33	00
	CODE-WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT	N/C 177	00
	TOTAL VEHICLE & OPTIONS DESTINATION & DELIVERY TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNTS ##SPECIAL ADDED DISCOUNTS#	21705 580 22285	00 00
	**SPECIAL ADDED DISCOUNTS* SCHEDULE A (MEMO) .00	300	00-
	TOTAL FOR VEHICLE	21985	00
		1	
	** FLEET MARKETING CREDIT 10 U.S. GAL GAS FACTORY PRICED DORA PRICE ADJUSTMENT NOTICE APPLIES		 
	PRICE ADJUSTMNT NOTICE APPLIES BATCH-ID SK05109712 N RA 2X PRICE LEVEL 601130P71	VIN: 2F	ALF
	SHIPPING WEIGHT 3782 LBS.		! !